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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-950802-008) 

 
In The Matter Of: 

 
CYNTHIA F. PHURROUGH, R.Ph. 

2677 Montana Avenue #24 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45211 
(R.Ph. No. 03-3-14316) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF CYNTHIA F. PHURROUGH CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION ON JANUARY 
24, 1996, BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph. 
(presiding); ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. HANNA, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. 
LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. 
REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
CYNTHIA F. PHURROUGH WAS NOT PRESENT NOR WAS SHE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, 
AND THE STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

 
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

 
(A) Testimony
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Timothy J. Benedict, R.Ph., Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(2) Fred Williams, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) None 
 
(B) Exhibits
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit 1--Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter dated August 

2, 1995. 
 
(2) Exhibit 1A--Letter from Harry P. Hellings, Jr. dated August 21, 1995, with attach-

ments as follows: Ohio State Board of Pharmacy Certificate of Registration, No. 



14316, of Cynthia F. Phurrough; and pocket identification card, No. 03-3-14316, 
of Cynthia F. Phurrough, expiration date September 15, 1995. 

 
(3) Exhibit 1B--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Cynthia Funk Phurrough 

showing original date of registration as July 31, 1981. 
 
(4) Exhibit 1C--Copy of letter from Nancy L. Little dated September 19, 1995; copy 

of check number 8643 of Cynthia F. Phurrough dated September 1, 1995; 
Renewal Application for Pharmacist License, No. 03-3-14316, for a license to 
practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 15, 1995, to September 15, 1996, of 
Cynthia F. Phurrough dated September 1, 1995; copy of letter from Harry P. 
Hellings, Jr. dated August 21, 1995; copy of letter from Ralph E. Bouvette dated 
July 18, 1995; and copy of three-page Agreed Order of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky, Kentucky Board of Pharmacy, Case No. 950505, in the matter of 
Cynthia F. Phurrough dated July 12, 1995. 

 
(5) Exhibit 3--Seven-page certified copy of Indictment in the Commonwealth of Ken-

tucky, Kenton Circuit Court, Third Division, Case No. 95-CR-240, of Cynthia F. 
Phurrough and Claude E. Napier, seven counts dated from January 24, 1994, 
through March 17, 1995. 

 
(6) Exhibit 4--Certified copy of Commonwealth’s Offer on a Plea of Guilty in the 

Kenton Circuit Court, Third Division, Case No. 95-CR-240, of Cynthia Phurrough 
offered on June 21, 1995; and two-page certified copy of Order on Guilty Plea in 
the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Kenton Circuit Court, 
Third Division, Case No. 95-CR-00240-001, of Cynthia Phurrough dated June 28, 
1995. 

 
(7) Exhibit 5--Copy of two-page Final Judgment in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, 

Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Kenton Circuit Court, Third Division, Case No. 95-CR-
00240-001, of Cynthia Phurrough dated August 16, 1995; and copy of two-page 
Order of Probation in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, 
Kenton Circuit Court, Third Division, Case No. 95-CR-00240-001, of Cynthia 
Phurrough dated August 16, 1995. 

 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) None 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor of 
the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the 
following to be fact: 
 
(1) On August 2, 1995, Cynthia F. Phurrough was notified by letter of her right to a 

hearing, her rights in such hearing, and her right to submit her contentions in 
writing. 

 
(2) As demonstrated by return receipt of August 8, 1995, Cynthia F. Phurrough 

received the letter of August 2, 1995, informing her of the allegations against 
her, and her rights. 

 



(3) Cynthia F. Phurrough, by and through her attorney, returned her certificate of 
registration and pocket identification card, received August 23, 1995; however, 
Cynthia F. Phurrough has not requested a hearing in this matter. 

 
(4) Records of the Board indicate that Cynthia F. Phurrough was originally 

licensed to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio on July 31, 1981, 
pursuant to examination; and, on August 2, 1995, Cynthia F. 
Phurrough’s license was summarily suspended in accordance with 
Section 3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(5) Cynthia F. Phurrough did, during an unknown time period immediately 

preceding March of 1995, with the purpose to deprive, knowingly obtain or 
exert control over dangerous drugs, the property of Drug World Pharmacy, 
beyond the express or implied consent of the owner, to wit: Cynthia F. 
Phurrough stole the following controlled substances in the following amounts: 

 
 Drug Shortage
 Vicodin 11,315 
 Lortab 1,381 
 Lorcet Plus 741 
 Diazepam 2mg 580 
 Diazepam 5mg 1,881 
 Diazepam 10mg 10,890 
 Xanax .25mg 710 
 Xanax . 5mg 564 
 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code 
and/or its Kentucky Revised Statutes equivalent. 
 

(6) Cynthia F. Phurrough did, during an indefinite and undetermined time 
period immediately preceding March of 1995, with purpose to commit 
theft of drugs, conspire with another person and/or plan or aid in 
planning the commission of said offense; and/or agree with another 
person that they both would engage in conduct that facilitates the 
commission of the theft of drugs, to wit: Cynthia F. Phurrough agreed 
with a male accomplice, and they each assisted the other, in  
a scheme to commit the theft of drugs from Cynthia F. Phurrough’s 
employer whereby Cynthia F. Phurrough would remove controlled 
substances from the pharmacy and leave them in hidden places outside 
the pharmacy for pickup by her accomplice.  Such conduct is in violation 
of Section 2923.01 of the Ohio Revised Code and/or its Kentucky 
Revised Statutes equivalent. 

 
(7) Cynthia F. Phurrough did, on various occasions immediately preceding March  

of 1995, knowingly sell controlled substances in an amount greater than one 
hundred times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: after 
stealing controlled substances from her employer, Cynthia F. Phurrough 
transferred them to another without prescription and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code and/or its Kentucky Revised Statutes equivalent. 

 



(8) On or about August 16, 1995, in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Sixteenth 
Judicial Circuit, Kenton Circuit Court, Third Division, Case No. 95-CR-00240-001, 
Cynthia F. Phurrough was found guilty of Conspiracy to Obtaining a Controlled 
Substance by Fraud, a Class D Felony. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraph (8) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being guilty of a 
felony as provided in Division (A)(1) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (5) through (7) of the Findings of Fact constitute 
being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of 
pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy con-

cludes that paragraphs (7) and (8)  of the Findings of Fact constitute being guilty 
of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and 
abetting the violation of provisions of Chapter 2925. as provided in Division 
(A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of 
Pharmacy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order issued August 2, 
1995. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of 
Pharmacy takes the following actions in the matter of Cynthia F. Phurrough: 

 
(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (1) of the Conclusions 

of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the 
pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-14316, held by Cynthia F. 
Phurrough effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order. 

 
(B) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (2) of the Conclusions 

of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the 
pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-14316, held by Cynthia F. 
Phurrough effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order. 

 
(C) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (3) of the Conclusions 

of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the 
pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-14316, held by Cynthia F. 
Phurrough effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order. 

 
Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code provides: “Any 
individual whose identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall 
return his identification cardand certificate of registration to the offices of the 
state board of pharmacy within ten days after receipt of notice of such action.”  



The certificate and identification card should be forwarded by certified mail, 
return receipt requested. 

 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 

 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 

 
 


